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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S of Oakleigh Beach Road, 679 ft. E
centerline of Pin Oak Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District
7th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(932 Oliver Beach Road)

* CASE NO. 06-069-A
Christine A. & John M. Garey
and Gloria Lee Wilson

Petitioners *
& * o #* * % ¥ & 3 %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance filed
by Christine A. & John M. Garey and Gloria Lee Wilson, the legal owners of the subject
property. The Petitioners are requesting variance relief for property they own at 932 Oliver
Beach Road in the eastern area of Baltimore County. The variance 1s requested from Section
400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory structure
(shed) to be located in the side yard with a 6-inch side yard setback 1n lieu of the required rear
yard and 2 2-foot setback.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on September 12, 2005, for 15 days prior

to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition,
a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on September 13,
2005 to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable L aw

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Vanances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
§ regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted




as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was received from the Bureau of

Development Plans Review dated August 19, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made

a part hereof. The Plat to Accompany was changed prior to the hearing to incorporate these
comments. In addition, a ZAC comment was received from the Department of Environmental
Protection & Resource Management (DEPRM) dated September 7, 2005 stating that the

Petitioners must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations, a copy of which is

attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were John and Christina Garey,
Petitioners. Appearing in opposition to the Petition were Joe and Mary Pruchnieski, adjacent

property owners. People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office

1IN this case.

Code Enforcement Comments




It should be noted, for the record, that the fact that a zoning violation is issued is simply

ignored in this zoning case. This means that the Petitioners cannot use the fact that a structure
has been built to set a precedent in order to allow 1t to continue. Nor does the fact that a structure
may be costly to remove or modify come into consideration of the zoning case. The reason for
this is that this condition 1s clearly self-imposed and as such cannot be a basis for the hardship or
practical difficulty required by Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. Conversely, the fact that something
may have been done which could violate the law 1s not held against the Petitioners as some sort
of an additional punishment. Zoning enforcement 1s conducted by the Departinent of Permits

and Development Management, which has the authority to impose fines and other penalties for

violation of law. This is not the province of this office.

Testimony and Evidence

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance,
contains 7,600 sq. fi. and is zoned DR 5.5. The subject property is improved by an existing
single-family dwelling in which the Petitioners reside. This structure was recently rebuilt due to
extensive damage done in a fire. The original home on this site was built in the 1940°s on two 25
foot wide lots in the “Oakleigh Beach” subdivision.

Mr. Garey testified that he wished to erect a garage/shed on the side of his home and
contracted Black Bear Company to supply the prefabricated 14 ft. x 34 ft. structure. See

Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. He indicated that the company told him that no permits would be

g - J required to place the shed on the property. Apparently, the shed was delivered in the winter
@ 1 1 when the driveway leading to the shed was icy. As a result the shed slipped off the delivery
e\ A
T ' i truck such that it wound up only a few inches from the fence which divides the subject property
3

Pj\- om the protestant’s property. Mr. Garey presented photographs of damage done to the wooden

frame on the bottom of the shed, which he indicated occurred during delivery. He indicated



further that although there was room to move the shed toward the house and avoid a variance,

.

this would cut off light and air from several windows in the side of the house and a eliminate a

walkway between the shed and house leading to the back yard. The Petitioner is requesting a
side lot hine setback of 6 inches for the shed while Section 400.1 requires a 2 % feet setback.
In regard to locating the shed in the rear yard, the parties agreed that this was impractical

due to existing trees, an above-ground pool and swings located in the rear vard. The variance to

locate the shed 1n the side yard rather then the rear yard was not disputed.

The Protestants live next door a 930 Oakleigh Road and vehemently object to the variance
of 6 inches. They want to erect thetr own carport on the Petitioners’ side of their property and
are concerned that the Petitioners’ shed will interfere with their plans for the carport. Both
parties presented photographs of the shed and houses that were damaged due to fire some years
ago. Both admiited that there is substantial mistrust and miscommunication between the parties
going back some years due to past disputes.

At that point there was a general discussion of the long and expensive steps in the appeal
process. After further discussion the parties agreed to a one foot variance.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

The location of the shed in the side yard is not in dispute. Afier much discussion, the
parties agreed to a one foot variance. 1 find that special circumstances or conditions exist that

are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request.  This

% zubdivision was recorded many vears before the zoning regulations were mmposed and

onsequently the regulations impact this property differently from others created in accord with

i e regulations. I further find that the Petitioners will suffer hardship and practical difficulty if

; :'!; e regulations are strictly enforced. I also find that these variances can be granted within the
N

- ;1. pirit and intent of the regulations and will not adversely affect the neighborhood. Moving the

4
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shed away from the property line one foot will ensure that this structure will not interfere with

the protestants’ plans to erect their carport in this location.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the
Petitioners’ modified variance request should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this % day of September, 2005, by this Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 400.]1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory structure (shed) to be
located in the side yard with a one foot side yard setback in lieu of the required rear yard and 2
lh-foot setback, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions
which are conditions precedent {o the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 1s at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,

and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition;

2. Compliance with the ZAC comments made by DEPRM dated September 7, 2003, a copy
of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof;

3. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

\ <
Splln O Moo
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUN1TY




Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

Jomes T. Smith, Jr, County Execittive
Willicm J. Wiserman I |, Zoning Conmnissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 « Fax: 410-887-3468

September 30, 2005

John & Christina Garey
932 Qakleigh Beach Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 06-069-A
Property: 932 Oakleigh Beach Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Garey:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that

any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVMrgj
Enclosure

¢: Joe & Mary Pruchnieski

930 Oakleigh Beach Road
Baltimore, MD 21222

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%8 Printed or Recycled Papsr
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at _ 932 el [Seach Rd
which is presently zoped _ D.R. 5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, iegal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) Hooy | (B¢ 7‘—9\)

Tc:- PERM ™ Ay RCLESIORY STRUCTURE ($H;E-:D)To RE LOCATED I
THE SIDE YARD WITH A L-INCH SiIDE YarDd SETBACK o MED OF
HE REQUIRED REAR AR BND A -EooT SETRBACK .

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
or practical difficuity)  Una b le To move shed for tear o £ FurTher Dam ag este structure.

wWhen the Shed was delivered. There Qs (CC 0B T < c\fr}vc;wy, e Shed
S‘tfpeaecf oS The Yrailer and [anded foo C(lose Te The [ine T £ moved
Closer ToThe housethere woullhe no access tofh g+ sideod-tlchovse .

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, efc. and further agree to and are o be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

IfWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petition. ) I/ 52t
IS (he subject of this Petition G  a Leﬂ W: /:5
f
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): % %\/
. Jobhn Martin _Gawrfy
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

Signature Signature d g

Christine Ann Garey

Address Telephone No. Name - T§ or Print ,
City State Zip Code Signat W

AttouteyFor Petitioner: 932 | JB.gLE@l fseac A L. H(0-388-24L0
Address Telephone No.
\ _S_Q_('EL&- Co. fn'fcf, irz222
Name- T i-\- r Print City State Zip Code
,:j N Representative to be Contacted:

Name
Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
State Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FORH NG
Reviewed By _ DT . Date & <




Zoning Description for 932 Oakleigh Beach Road

Beginning at a point on the north side of Oakleigh Beach Road
Which has a 30-foot right-of-way at a distance of 679-feet east of
the centerline of Pin Oak Road. Being Lot #56 1n the

subdivision known as “Oakleigh Beach™ as recorded in Baltimore
County Plat Book #12, Folio #46 containing 7,600 square feet.
Also known as 932 Oakleigh Beach Road and located 1n the 15th

Election District, 7th Councilmanic District.

Ob-0A-A
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1 ""-mmﬁaﬁrﬂm T D
. Nifside: of;-Qaldeigh--Beacl - Bm ﬁ?ﬂ“ feet easr of

centeriine of Pin.Qak Road -
|  15th-Election District — 7th Cuum::lmamc Dlstnct 1
. Legal Ownei{s): Jobn Martin. & Chnshne Anmﬁarey &
 GloriateeWllson = .

1 Variance: to petmit an acmsnry structure {shed) 1o be

located in the side yard with a 6-inch side yard sethack in

fieu of the requited rear yard and 2 1/2 foot Sethack. -

Hearing: Thwrsday, September 29, 2005 af 11:00 a.m.

it "Rooni 106, County Office~ Building, 111 W.

: chesaneate avenne Tumn 21284, -

| WILLIAM J- WISEMAH I

| Zoning Commissioner for Bathmﬂre County _

NOTES: ET} Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for
- special.. ns' Please ' Comact, the Znnmg
| Cummmmr‘ﬁﬂfﬁ:&ﬁ {410} EE?‘;—-‘-EBE

i Eg?tacfth&m ﬁaﬁw ﬂfﬁmevzé Hﬁﬂg?qrmm

JT 9/647 Septeniber 13 - e Efﬂﬂf ﬁﬁ?‘l

A L um !-.|‘-|-.- . v Am .
peftymentrﬁedhemmasfaﬁuwr SR
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

ff/ /5 2005
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the foliowing weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of / sttecessive week$, the first publication appearing

on_ G113 20 0S.
m]eﬁermlﬂaﬂ

X Arbutus Times

_] Catonsville Times

J Towson Times

I Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

R wwmw——_

L EGAL ADVERTISING




O 2Ly

4977

L -

YO

7

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: (G~ QW67 ~ 4
Petitioner/Developer:_J CH/A /imxﬂ
¢ ORI STIIE_BAREY v GLORIAQ LEE anisop)
Date of Hearing/Closing: 7~ 22 -O%

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21264

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394}
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicnously on tite property located at:

_ 932 ORki 16U BeAcH RD

A - ikl

5 -
The sign(s) were posted on ?"‘ /Z“'“C)f"
r)

(Month, Day, Y
Sincerely,

4

i%%&i Ribed.  2-14:05
't tare of Sizn Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

_— " (Print Name) _
1508 Leslie Road

(Address) "'
Dundalk, Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telei)hﬂné Number)
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
' general public/neighboring property owners relative to property whiFH 18" He '§(ibject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the {egal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and shouid be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: O(Q" Ofaq -B _
Petitioner: e

Address or Location: _9A%2 Caxieied Peped Ro . ]

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: MR+MRS -0 M. CARET

Address: __ 022 Oaxieled Pyned D
i DRAGo. D 0132

1

.

Te!egahoné Number: _ 0 - 388 'é‘-HeO _

Revised 2/20/88 - SCJ



Department of Permits a’

Development Management - Baltimore County

Director’s Office
Counry Othee Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Srmuth, Jr, County Executive
Timotin M Kotroco, Director

August 16, 2005

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Reguiations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-069-A

932 Oakleigh Beach Road

N/side of Oakleigh Beach Road, 679 feet east of centerline of Pin Qak Road
15™ Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

L egal Owners: John Martin & Christine Ann Garey & Gloria Lee Wilson

Variance 1o permit an accessory struciure (shed) to be located in the side yard with a 6-inch
side yard setback in lieu of the required rear yard and 2 2 oot setback.

Hearing: Thursday, September 29, 2005 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204
\/L /&)40 co

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KIm

C: Mr. & Mrs. Garey, Ms. Wilson. 932 Oakleigh Beach Road, Baltimore 21222

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SiGN POSTED BY AN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 14,
2005.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
(A
%{9 Prmed on Recycied Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, September 13, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Mr. & Mrs. John M. Garey 410-388-2460
932 Oakleigh Beach Road
Baitimore, MD 212272

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-069-A
932 QOakleigh Beach Road
N/side of Oakleigh Beach Road, 679 feet east of centerline of Pin Oak Road

15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: John Martin & Christine Ann Garey & Gloria Lee Wilson

Variance to permit an accessory structure (shed) to be located in the side yard with a 6-inch
side yard setback in lieu of the required rear yard and 2 %2 {oot setback.

Hearing: Thursday, September 29, 2005 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J WISEMAN {lI
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
-THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits an.

Development Managcmcnt Baltimore Co nnty

James T. Smith, Jr., County Execuiive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson., Marviand 21204

September 19, 2005

Gloria Lee Wilson

John Martin Garey
Christine Ann Garey

932 QOakleigh Beach Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

Dear Ms. Wilson and Mr. and Mrs. Garey:
RE: Case Number: 06-069-A, 932 Oakleigh Beach Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 2, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from severat
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended-to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, -but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly your
4 |

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

&&
N Prented on Recycind Paper



Fire Department . 'Baltimore County

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
John J Hohman, Chief

August 10, 2005

County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marvyland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribut] ing of: August 15, 2005

Item No.: -076

1. The fire marshal's office has no comments at this time.

Pursuant to your request, this Bureau has reviewed the
referenced plan(s) and the comments below are applicable

and required to be corrected or incorporated into the final
plans for the property.

Acting Lieutenant David Heath
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881

MS-1102F

cc: Pile

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
A
5@ Printed on Aecycled Paper
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Robert L Ehrlick, Jr, Gorvernor ; “g_“ga ﬂmﬁjmg{@ | Robert L. Flapagan, Secretary
Michael S Steele. Lt Governor . iik iy ﬁ' - Nell J. Pedersen. Administrator

Aﬁmtmstratmn S

Maryiand Department of 1ra Smﬁa‘i

Date: .S .225%

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. 2 ¢ § DT
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced 1tem and we have no objection to approval as 1t does not

access a State roadway and 1s not aftected by any State Hiohvay Administration projects.

Should you have any qu-siions regarding this maticr, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 4 Il

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number 1s
Mardand Relayv Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address- 707 North Calvert Street = Baltimore, Maryland 21202 » Phone 410.345.0300 « www.marylandroads.com



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley /46

DATE: September 7, 2003y,

SUBJECT: Zomng ltem
Address

g 3 1
_E. e

Epae TR 1 Beach Road
Garey Property

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 15, 2005

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X _ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management oficrs
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X _Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-100 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

No structures may be permitted within one hundred feet (1007) of tidal waters
unless a Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Administrative Variance is requested and is
granted by the Director of this Department. There is no guarantee that a variance will be
granted. All other applicable Critical Area Regulations must be met.

Reviewer: Glenn Shaffer Date: September 1, 2005

SA\Devecoord\ZACH6-069.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 19, 2005
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat’ Keller, il
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Casel¥g 6-069- riance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Amy Mantay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By:
Division Chief: W
CM/LL

WADEVREVIZACWG-06 dox
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 19, 2003
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zonimmg Advisory Committee Meeting

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning 1tem
and we have the followmg comment(s).

Show a 5-foot-wide right-of-way widening strip along Oakleigh Beach Road and
revise the 42-foot setback line to be 37-feet.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 069-08192005.doc
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
932 Oakleigh Beach Road; N/side Oakleigh
Beach Road, 679’ E c¢/line Pin Oak Road  * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15™ Election & 7™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): John M & Christine Garey * FOR

& Glona Wilson
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
X 06-069-A
* * % % * * % % * * # * %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. bpwﬂ/la)c& m‘,ﬂ \W D W

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Coool S Do

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
0Old Cowrthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 11th day of August, 2005, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, John & Christine Garey, Gloria Wilson, 932 QOakleigh

Beach Road, Baltimore, MD 21222, Petitioner(s).

C_%W& A O KT

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
REC Ef VE D People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

AUGHzg”;

PEr___M/]\/
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING [X]VARIANCE [ JSPECIAL HEARING

PROPERTY ADDRESS O—GP dbmm.mmmtﬁ mvnn.mpw Rp. SEE PAGES 5 & 6 OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION
suspivision NaME _ (ORKLEIeH heacst
PLAT BOOK # I3 FoLIO # “Hhb LoT #.5b SECTION #_
OWNER hﬁm& M. * CHRISTINE A . ﬁ%ﬂ*

LOCATION-INFORMATION
ELECTION DISTRICT |&
COUNCILMANIC pISTRicT "R

"=200' scALE MaP # |4 2
o DRSS

LOT SIZE ,,.NGD.P

ACREAGE SQUARE FEET

]
PURL PRIVATE
SEWER v i
WATER N\ "
YES N

r ﬂ\ ﬁ

CRITICAL AREA V]

1
100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN 7

HISTORIC PROPERTY/ o

OAKLEIGH BE[:)ACH Re.
(B’ wjw
Paued 18

CHESAPEAKE BAY

\0 wcxlhwﬂzm
=
- &2 . PRIOR ZONING HEARING NONE
._....ﬂu_— TIIL, _R_YM }
R lr||~ | ZONING OFFICE USE ONLY
e (O} REVIEWED BY ITEM # CASE #

Olp-0b9- H

?
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NORTH p%
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